UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

CROWN ELECTROKINETICS CORP.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock

(Title of Class of Securities)

228339107

(CUSIP Number)

Douglas Croxall c/o Crown Electrokinetics Corp. 1110 NE Circle Blvd. Corvallis, Oregon 97330

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

January 26, 2021

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

| If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box. |
|--|
| Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are sent. |
| * The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page. |
| The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes). |
| |
| |
| CUSID No. |

| CUSIP No. | | |
|---------------------|---|--|
| COSII NO. | | |
| | | |
| 1. | Name of Reporting Person. | |
| | Douglas Croxall | |
| 2. | · · | |
| | | |
| | (a) □ (b) □ | |
| 3. | SEC Use Only | |
| | SEC 630 Omy | |
| 4. | Source of Funds (See Instructions) | |
| | PF/OO | |
| 5. | Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) □ | |
| | | |
| 6. | Citizenship or Place of Organization: | |
| | USA | |
| | | |
| N. 1 C | 7. Sole Voting Power: 5,195,020 ⁽¹⁾ | |
| Number of Shares | 8. Shared Voting Power: | |
| Beneficially | | |
| Owned by | 9. Sole Dispositive Power: | |
| Each Reporting | 5,195,020 (1) | |
| Person With | 10. Shared Dispositive Power: | |
| | 10. Shared Dispositive I Ower. | |
| 11. | Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person: | |
| | 5.105.000(1) | |
| 12. | 5,195,020 ⁽¹⁾ Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) □ | |
| 14. | Check if the Aggregate Amount in Now (11) excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) | |

| | 13. | Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11): | | |
|-----|---|---|--|--|
| | | 31.4%(2) | | |
| | 14. | Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions): | | |
| | | IN | | |
| (1) | Douglas Croxall is the beneficial owner of 5,195,020 shares of common stock of Crown Electrokinetics Corp., par value \$0.0001 ("Common Stock"), all of which are held in Mr. Croxall's family trust. 1,302,628 of such shares are restricted shares. 166,666 of such shares of Common Stock are issuable upon the exercise of options for an exercise price of \$0.15 per share, 250,000 are issuable upon the exercise of options for an exercise price of \$1.20 per share, 1,083,333 are issuable upon the exercise of options for \$2.25 per share and 1,867,338 are issuable upon the exercise of options for \$3.60 per share. | | | |
| (2) | Based on 13,163,305 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of January 28, 2021. | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | 2 | | |

Item 1. Security and Issuer

This Statement on Schedule 13D (the "Schedule 13D") relates to the Common Stock of Crown Electrokinetics Corp. (the "Issuer"). The address of the Issuer's principal executive offices is 1110 NE Circle Blvd., Corvallis, Oregon 97330.

Item 2. Identity and Background

- (a) This Schedule 13D is being filed on behalf of Douglas Croxall (the "Reporting Person").
- (b) The business address for the Reporting Person is 1110 NE Circle Blvd., Corvallis, Oregon 97330.
- (c) the Reporting Person is the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Issuer.
- (d) During the last five years, the Reporting Person was not convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).
- (e) During the last five years, the Reporting Person was not a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and, as a result of such proceeding, was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order (1) enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws, or (2) finding any violation with respect to such laws.
 - (f) the Reporting Person is a citizen of the United States.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

The Reporting Person is the beneficial owner of 5,195,020 shares of Common Stock. As part of a Retention Agreement the Reporting Person entered into with Marathon Patent Group ("Marathon"), of which he was the Chief Executive Officer and Chairman, the Reporting Person received all of the outstanding shares of the Issuer's, Common Stock held by Marathon, the Issuer's former parent company. On September 29, 2017, Marathon transferred to LVL Patent Group, LLC, an entity wholly-owned by the Reporting Person, all of Marathon's title and interest to, and its ownership in, the common stock of the Issuer. The Common Stock held by LVL Patent Group, LLC was subsequently transferred to the Reporting Person. The Reporting person was the recipient of various compensatory restricted stock awards in between 2016 and 2021. Of the Common Stock beneficially owned by the Reporting Person, 166,666 of such shares of Common Stock are issuable upon the exercise of options for an exercise price of \$0.15 per share (expiring on February 28, 2028), 250,000 are issuable upon the exercise of options for an exercise price of \$1.20 per share (expiring on January 17, 2029), 1,083,333 are issuable upon the exercise of options for \$2.25 per share (expiring on April 13, 2030) and 1,867,338 are issuable upon the exercise of options for \$3.60 per share (expiring on December 30, 2030).

3

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

The Reporting Person acquired the above reported shares of Common Stock and options to purchase shares of Common Stock pursuant to a Retention Agreement entered into with Marathon as compensation for his service as Marathon's Chairman and Chief Executive Officer and as compensation for the Reporting Person's service as Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Issuer.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer

(a) The Reporting Person is the beneficial holder of 5,195,020 shares of Common Stock of the Issuer, of which 1,302,682 are restricted shares and 3,367,337 are issuable upon the exercise of options by the Reporting Person, representing approximately 31.4% of the outstanding Common Stock of the Issuer. The Reporting Person has sole voting and dispositive power of all shares held in his name.

All of the percentages of beneficial ownership of the Reporting Person set forth in this Schedule 13D are based on 13,163,305 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of January 28, 2021 as reported on the Issuer's Prospectus filed January 26, 2021 under Rule 424(b)(4) of the Securities Act.

- (b) The Reporting Person has sole power to direct the vote, and shared power to dispose of 5,195,020 shares of Common Stock of the Issuer.
- (c) In the sixty days prior to the filing of this Schedule 13D, the Reporting Persons engaged in the following transactions with respect to the Issuer's Common Stock:
- ☐ On December 30, 2020, the Reporting Person was granted options to purchase 1,381,967 shares of Common Stock for an exercise price of \$3.60 per share, pursuant to the Issuer's 2016 Equity Incentive Plan and 485,371 shares of Common Stock for an exercise price of \$3.60 per share, pursuant to the Issuer's 2020 Employee Incentive Plan. The options expire on December 30, 2030. In January 2021, the Reporting Person was also granted an award of 238,000 restricted shares.
- (d) No person other than the Reporting Person, is known to have the right to receive or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from or the proceeds from the sale

| of 5,195,020 shares of the Common Stock of the Issuer reported hereby. | | | | |
|--|--------------------------|--|--|--|
| (e) Not applicable. | | | | |
| tem 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer | | | | |
| None, except as previously disclosed in the Issuer's reports filed with the SEC under Section 13 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. | | | | |
| Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits | | | | |
| None. | | | | |
| Except as expressly modified hereby, all provisions of the Schedule 13D shall continue in full force and effect. | | | | |
| | [signature page follows] | | | |
| 4 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Signature | | | | |
| After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct. | | | | |
| DATE: January 29, 2021 | | | | |
| /s/ Douglas Croxall | | | | |
| Douglas Croxall | | | | |
| | 5 | | | |
| | | | | |